Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number
DHD Engineering Services Limited 03792693

(a) Insert full name(s) and

l‘? the _ o ‘ ’ Court case number
High Court of Justica, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry 1509 of 2000
[full name of court)
1/ We({a) Stephen Gerard Clancy Steven Muncasler
ddresel ; MCR MCR
address(es) o =
administrator(s) 11 St James Square 11 St James Square

Manchester Manchester
M2 BDN M2 DN

* Delete as applicable

(b) Insert date

Contact Details:

You do not have Lo give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

L ————

09!09!2009

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

® 14704

Signed /%p%w

Dated ‘ "\‘7 Oq

Stephen Gerard Clancy
MCR

11 St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DN

0161 827 9000

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

roel S -

COMPANIES HOUSE




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

DHD Engineering Services Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors
For the period from 21 May 2009 to 13 July 2009
pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

to the Insolvency Act 1986

13 July 2009

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING

ADM 04150




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

Names of Joint Administrators:

Date of appointment:

Date of report:

Appointed bv:’

Court reference:

MCR

11 St James Square
Manchester

M2 6DN

Stephen Gerard Clancy

Steven Muncaster

21 May 2009

13 July 2009

David Herbert Deering, Oak Lodge, Pen-y-Lan, Erbistock,
Wrexham LL14 6HW

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District
Registry no, 1509 of 2009

ADM 04150

CaonroRATL
REBTRUSTURINDG

“N—_—




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors
13 July 2009
CONTENTS
1. Introduction
2. Background
3 Events leading up to the Administration
4, Purpose of the Administration
5. Progress of the Administration to date
6. Statement of Affairs
7. Joint Administrators’ remuneration
8. Dividend prospects / Prescribed Part
9. EC Regulation
10, Creditors’ meeting

11, End of the Administration
12, Joint Administrators’ proposals

13. Other matters

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2. Sale of Business and Assets

3. Receipts and Payments account

4, Schedule of creditors

5. Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs
6. Form 2.21B Creditor's request for a meeting
7. Proof of Debt form

EoRBtURATE
AERTRUSTURING

ADM 04150



DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

3.1

INTRODUCTION

Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven Muncaster of MCR were appointed Joint Administrators of
DHD Engineering Services Limited ("DHD” and “the Company™) on 21 May 2009 by the directors
of the Company pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

In accordance with Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule Bl to the insolvency Act 1986 the functions of
the Joint Administrators are being exercised by any of the Administrators.

This report sets out thé circumstances leading up to the appointment of the Joint Administrators
and the steps taken by them to date.

BACKGROUND

DHD was incorporated on 21 June 1999. Statutory information on the Company and a summary
of its financial position is included at Appendix 1.

The Company was part of the "DHD Group of Companies” which include:

. DHD Group Limited
) James Engineering Limited
DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited

The principal activities of the Company were:

Plant and equipment installation

General fabrication

Labour for maintenance and installation contracts
Site based maintenance services

The Company was based in Wrexham and traded from leased premises employing approximately
40 staff.

The profitability of the Company had been good up to 2008 due in the main to a longstanding
contract with one customer that provided circa 40% of the overall turnover,

In the summer of 2008, 17 members of staff including 4 key members of the management team
left to start a business which was in direct competition with the Company.

A significant trading loss was recorded in 2008/2009 due to a number of longstanding customers
being lost to the breakaway company set up by the ex-employees.

The Company has since been unable to stem the losses being made therefore the directors
resolved to place the Company into Administration on 18 May 2009. A Notice of Intention to
appoint an Administrator was filed at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division in the
Manchester District Registry on 18 May 2009 and the Notice of Appointment of an Administrator
was lodged in the same court on 21 May 2009.

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE ADMINISTRATION
MCR was formally engaged to carry out an independent business review of the DHD Group of

Companies on behalf of Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Limited (RBSIF') on 24 February
20009,

CORPORATE
RESTRUSTURING

% Mo

ADM 04150




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

43

5.1

5.2

53

54

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and, having
regard to the Insolvency Practitioners Assoclation’s ethical guidelines, considered that there were
no circumstances preventing them from accepting the appointment.

Subsequently Steven Muncaster and I were appointed Joint Administrators on 21 May 2009,
PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve cne of the following hierarchica! objective:

» Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or

s Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration), or

» Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with paragraph 49(2) of the Insclvency Act 1986, as amended, the Joint
Administrators believe that the first two objectives referred to above cannot be met. The first
objective could not be achieved as the liabilities of the Company exceeded its assets and
substantial working capital would be required to facilitate ongoing trading. For this reason a sale
of the Company was an unattractive prospect for any potential purchaser. As no funding was
available to trade on, the only other practical possibility was the closure of the business. In this
outcome, the return to the secured creditors would be greatly reduced. By pursuing the third
objective and selling part of the business as a going ccncern, the Joint Administrators expect to
achieve a better result for creditors by realising better value for the assets and by minimising any
preferential creditor claims.

The Joint Administrators should be in a better position to advise the dividend prospects to each

category of creditors in the next statutory report to creditors. This wili be in 6 months time or
sooner,

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION TO DATE

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the

appointment of Joint Administrators and will continue to be managed and financed is set out
below.

Sale of business and assets

As detailed in the Joint Administrators initial letter to all creditors of 3 June 2009, the business and
assets of the Company were sold, following a period of marketing the business for sale, to DHD

Total Engineering Solutions Limited on 21 May 2009. Details of the sale are attached at Appendix
2.

MCR commenced a confidential marketing exercise to find interested parties for the business prior
to the appointment of Administrators and produced a business memo that was sent to all relevant

parties on its business contacts database. Although one other party showed some initial interest,
no offer was received from them,

The directors of an associated company DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited showed an
interest in the business and assets of the Company at an early stage of the Joint Administrator's
involvement. As no other interested party submitted an offer and the Joint Administrators
proceeded with a sale to DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited. There are common

ADM 04150

CORMORATE
REBTRUOTURING

e




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

55

56

5.7

5.8

59

510

5.11

5.12

513

514

5.15

directorships between the Company and those of the purchasing company, DHD Total
Engineering Solutions Limited.

The Joint Administrators assessed all other options available to the Company. Given that an
extensive marketing exercise had been undertaken, there was considered to be no benefit in
trading the business particularly as it was loss making and there was also an absence of funding
available. The only other practical possibility was the closure of the business. In this outcome,
the return to the secured creditors would be greatly reduced and the liabilities would increase
from employee claims.

A valuation was obtained from independent agents and valuers, Tallon and Associates Limited
(Tallon"). The assets were valued at £35,000 market value as a whole for use in their working
place and £18,500 based on individual item sales market value basis.

The sale of the business and assets is apporticned as detailed below. On 21 May 2009 £49,000
was paid. '

£,

Plant & Machinery 40,000
Business and Goodwill 4,996
Stock and Work in Progress 4,000
Customer Contracts 1
Intellectual Property 1
Marketing and Media 1
Sales Information 1

49,000

Book debts

At the date of appointment book debts totalled £461,824. This balance does not reflect any
potential contras, bad debts and disputes.

The book debts of the Company are subject to an invoice discounting agreement with Euro Sales
Finance Plc ("Euro Sales”), part of RBSIF.

The balance due to Euro Sales at the date of appointment totalled £282,974 subject to accruing
interest and charges. Charges of £32,746 have been applied to this indebtedness by Euro Sales
since the date of appointment in respect of termination and service charges as part of this
agreement.

It is anticipated that a surplus will be available from the collection of these book debts, the
quantum of which is yet to be established.

MCR Receivables Management has been appointed to collect the book debts in this matter. To
date, collections of £307,531 have been achieved,

Subsequent to the appointment of Administrators, additional invoices of £37,656 have been
added to the book debt ledger for works completed prior to the Administration.

Investigations
The Joint Administrators’ investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing.

The Joint Administrators have a statutory obligation to file a report with the Insolvency Service
regarding the conduct of the directors that held office in the three years prior to the

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING

-

ADM 04150




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration})
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

6.1

6.2

Administration. This report must be filed within six months from the appointment date and the
content of this report is confidential.

The Joint Administrators also have a duty to investigate antecedent transactions which include:

¢ Transactions at an undervalue, s238 of the Insclvency Act 1986;

» Preferences, s239 of the Insolvency Act 1986; and

» Transactions to defraud creditors, 5423 of the Insolvency Act 1986.
Receipts and Payments
A detailed receipts and payments account is shown in Appendix 3.
The receipts and payments account excludes the collection of pre appointment book debts as
these are subject to an invoice discounting agreement and are therefore not yet an asset of the
Company.

Joint Administrators’ Agents and Solicitors

The Joint Administrators engaged the following firms to assist with the sale of the Company’s
business and assets and other statutory matters:

Company Role

Tallon  Associates | - Chattels agents — Value DHD Engineering Services Limited stock and
Limited chattel assets.

Eversheds LLP - Solicitors — Review the sale of business contract, assist with placing the
Company into Administration and other ad hoc legal matters.

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

In accordance with Paragraph 47 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators have requested that the directors provide them with a statement of the affairs of
the Company. At present the statement of affairs has not yet been provided.

The Joint Administrators have summarised below the assets and liabilities of the Company:

ASSETS VALUE (£)
Debtors 461,284
Plant and Machinery 40,000
Business and Goodwill 4,996
Stock and Work in Progress 4,000
Customer and Sales Contracts, IP, 9
Marketing and Media

Total 510,284
LIABILITIES VALUE (£)
Secured

Euro Sales 282,974
NatWest 49,996
Unsecured '

HM Revenue & Customs Uncertain
Total 332,970

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REATRUDTURING




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6 .

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

A schedule of creditors’ names and addresses is attached at Appendix 4.

Attached at Appendix 7 is a proof of debt form, which should be completed and returned to this
office in order to register your claim against the Company.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

In accordance with Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as amended, it is proposed that the
basis, upon which the Joint Administrators’ remuneration should be fixed, is by reference to the
time properly given by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the subsequent approval of the secured creditor in
respect of their remuneration pursuant to Rule 2.106(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as
amended.

The Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 21 May 2009 up to and including 13 July 2009
total £11,772. A schedule of these time costs is set out at Appendix 5.

To date, no remuneration has been drawn by the Joint Administrators.

In addition, attached at Appendix 5 is a schedule of this firm’s time costs associated with the pre-
administration period, which indicates total costs of £6,945 representing 19.7 hours of time at an
average hourly rate of £352.54. This reflects the degree of invaolvement by senior members of
staff in the pre-appointment period. The Joint Administrators have sought a resolution at
paragraph 12.1.7 to authorise a fee of £6,945 to be paid in accordance with Rule 2.67 (1) (c).

Information regarding the fees of Administrators called a Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ fees
can be found on our website at www.mcr.uk.com. Should you require a copy, please contact this
office.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS / PRESCRIBED PART

Secured Creditors

In consideration for the monies advanced under the book debt factoring agreement the Company
granted Euro Sales a mortgage debenture, which confers fixed and floating charges over all of the
assets of the Company. This debenture was registered at Companies House on 25 April 2000.

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to Euro Sales
was approximately £282,974 subject to accruing interest and charges. Termination charges and
service charges of £32,746 were applied to the ledger in May 2009. Collections on this invoice
discounting agreement to 13 July 2009 total £307,531. The indebtedness to Euro Sales now
amounts to £8,189 subject to any further accruing interest and charges.

It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to repay Euro Sales in full.

In consideration for the monies advanced under an overdraft agreement the Company granted
National Westminster Bank plc (‘NatWest’} a mortgage debenture, which confers fixed and
floating charges over all of the assets of the Company. This debenture was registered at
Companies House on 15 July 2002.

At the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment, the Company’s indebtedness to NatWest
extended to £49,996 on an overdraft facility of £50,000. The Company were also indebted to
NatWest in respect of a credit card which had a balance of approximately £20,000 at the date of

ADM 04150

the Administration.




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

8.6

8.7

8.8

8.9

10.

10.1

10.2

10.3

11.

11.1

It is uncertain whether funds will be available to make a payment to NatWest in this matter.
Preferential Creditors

Although the Joint Administrators do not believe there are any preferential creditors claims, it is
uncertain if any funds would be available to enable a distribution to preferential creditors.

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where a floating charge is created after 15
September 2003 a prescribed part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to
unsecured creditors. As the Mortgage Debentures provided by the Company pre-date the
Enterprise Act 2002 the Prescribed Part is not applicable in this instance,

Non-Preferential Creditors

As advised in point 6.1, the directors have yet to supply a statement of affairs for the Company.
In any event, based upon the current information available, it is anticipated that there will not be
sufficient realisations to enable a distribution to the non-preferential creditors of the Company.

EC REGULATION

It is the Joint Administrators’ opinion that the EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 ("EC
Regulation”) applies and these proceedings are Main Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC
Regulation. The Centre of Main Interest of the Company is in Engiand.

CREDITORS' MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, a creditors’
meeting will not be convened as the Joint Administrators believe that the Company will have
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to non-preferential creditors.

However, the Joint Administrators shall summon an initial creditors’ meeting, if requested to by
the creditors of the Company, whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the

Company, using the prescribed form 2.21B, attached at Appendix 6, within 12 days from the date
of this report.

Creditors are reminded that the costs of any meeting called shall be paid for by them and that a

deposit will be required for such purpose. Such costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense
of the Administration if the meeting so resolves.

END OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The options available to the Joint Administrators for the exit from the Administration are as
follows:

Compulsory Liquidation
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company Voluntary Arrangement
Return of control to the Director
Dissolution of Cormpany

* @ @ & 9

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTUMNG

e




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

11.2

11.3

11.4

11.5

12.

121

The Joint Administrators recommend that the Company should be dissolved, for the reasons set
out below.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all the outstanding Administration
matters have been finalised, and all liabilities incurred during the Administration have been
discharged, there will be insufficient funds available to allow a distribution to non-preferential
creditors.

Once all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed by the Joint Administrators, they
will give notice to the Registrar of Companies under Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to the effect that the Company has no property to realise which might permit
a distribution to its non-preferentiat creditors, at which stage the Administration wil! cease. The
Company will be dissolved three months following the registration of the notice at the Registrar of
Companies.

You will note from the proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have left the choice
of exit route from Administration open so that an alternative strategy can be adopted, should this
prove more appropriate at the time,

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
The Joint Administrators propose the following:

12.1.1 That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until
such time as the Administration ceases to have effect.

12.1.2 That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, in their sole and
absolute discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

12.1.3 That the Joint Administrators, 0 nce all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily
completed, take the necessary steps to give notice under paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distribution to its creditors, at which stage the
Administration will cease.

12.1.4 That the Joint Administrators, in the event that they form the view that a distribution can
be made to unsecured creditors, take the necessary steps to put the Company into
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. It is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently
Stephen Gerard Clancy and Steven Muncaster of MCR would act as Joint Liquidators
should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) the creditors may nominate a different person as
the proposed Liquidator(s), provided such nomination is made before these proposals are
approved. '

12.1.5 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

12.1.6 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration.

ADM 04150

CQArPQAATE
RESTRUCTURING

R




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

12.2

12.3

13.

131

12.1.7 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £6,945 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred
in assisting in placing the Company into administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1)(c).

12.1.8 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their firm’s internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the administration (“Category 2 Disbursements™), if any.

12.1.9 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate,

Pursuant to Rule 2.33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the proposals in paragraph 12.1 shall be
deemed to be approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period in which a meeting can be
requisitioned by creditors in the manner described in paragraph 10.2 above, provided that no
meeting has been so requisitioned.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured creditors:

12.3.1 That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability pursuant to paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration or their
appointment otherwise ceasing.

12.3.2 That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the administration.

12.3.3 That MCR be authorised to draw fees of £6,945 plus VAT in respect of time costs incurred

in assisting in placing the Company into administration in accordance with Rule
2.67(1){c).

12.3.4 That the Joint Administrators he authorised to draw their firm's internal costs and
expenses in dealing with the administration (“Category 2 Disbursements”), if any.

12.3.5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to instruct and pay MCR Receivables

Management Limited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered
appropriate,

OTHER MATTERS

If any creditor has any information concerning the Company'’s affairs that they would like to bring
to our attention, then we should be pleased to hear from them.

If you require further information or assistance, please do not hesitate to contact my colleague Steven
Barry.

ADM 04150

CORFORATE
AERTHLUGTURING

i




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 1

ADM 04150

CORPORATE
REATAUCTURING

Ry




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Date of incorporation

Registered number

Company director

Company secretary

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered Office

Any Other Trading Names

Financial information

21 June 1999
03792693

Peter James Cuff
David Herbert Deering
Peter James Cuff

David Herbert Deering

Abbey Road South, Wrexham Industrial Estate, Wrexham
LL13 9RF

Current: Formerly:
11 St James Square Abbey Road South
Manchester Wrexham Industrial Estate
M2 6DN Wrexham

LL13 9RF

DHD Engineering Services (Northern) Limited
DHD Fabrications {Northern) Limited

DHD Engineering Services Limited

Underfield Limited

Statutory Statutory Statutory Management

Year Year Year Accounts to
Ended Ended Ended 31/01/09
31/3/06 31/3/07 31/3/08 E£'000
£'000 £000 £,000

Turnover 5192 4,230 4,048 2,872

Gross Profit T
1,535 1,009 1,058 631

Retained

profit/(loss) _ :

for the year (62) (39) (72) (238)

ADM 04150




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 2

CORPORATE
AEBTAUSTURNG

ADM 04150




CDORFPORATE
RESTRUCTURING'

MER
_ Our ref: PTR/GTH/SYB/SEC/DDE002/564552

Your ref:

NOTICE TO ALL CREDITORS OF THE APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

When telephoning please ask for:
Steven Batry

e-mall:
shamy@mar.ulccom -

3 June 2009
Dear Sirs,
DHD Engineering Services Limited - In Administration (‘the Company”)

I was appointed Joint Administrator of the above company on 21 May 2009, together with my partner
Steven Muncaster. The appoliniment was made by the directors of the Company. A formal notice of
our appointrnent is attached.

The officers of the Company are required to submit a statement of affairs, but as yet we are notin a
position to give any information regarding the financial position, We shall send you a report as seon
as it is reasonably practicable which will explain the objectives of the administration and give details
of the financial position of the company. At that time we may also convene a meeting of creditors
and will advise you of the prospects of a dividend. If you believe you are a creditor of the Company,
please provide detalls of your claim on the attached proof of debt form.

If you have commenced recovety proceedings against the company I suggest you contact Gary
Hargreaves of this office befaore continuing, as a matter of priority, because no legal processes may
continue against the company without my consent or permission of the Court.

Upon my appointment I completed a sale of the Company’s business and assets to DHD Total
Engineering Solutions Limited. Where Insolvency Practitioners are party to a pre-packaged sale, best
practice guidelines require them to disclose to creditors, where practicable, certaln information iri
respect of that pre-packaged sale within the first notification to creditors. Accordingly please refer to
Appendix 1 for such information with respect to the sale of the Company’s business and assets to
DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited.

" Finally, If you contend that you have any form of security or reservation of title in respect of goods

that you previously supplied, please telephone Steven Barry of my office immediately and provide full -
written detalls and copies.of documentation relating to your claim.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
DHD Engineering Services Limited

@*‘"‘Qmﬁ

Stephen €lancy _
Joint Admlmstrator e

The affairs, business and propen.y of the company are being managed by the Joint Adminlstrators who act as agents for the company and without |
personal Labllity.

ADM 03100 - Letter to all credftors - not trading_And_or SIP 16.doc



Appendix 1

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 16, I outline below details of the sale of the
Company’s business and assets to DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited:

MCR were introduced to the Company by RBS Invoice Finance Limited('RBSIF). -

MCR first met with the directors of the Company on 24 February 2009 to review the financial
position on behalf of RBSIF. Financial information was obtained with the consent of the directors.
MCR held further discussions with directors on 17 March 2009.

Marketing activities were undertaken by MCR to the extent of a business memo through its
business contacts database requesting parties for the business. There was one enquiry of interest
received but this was not followed up with any offer for the business. The directors of an
assoclated company DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited showed an interest in the business
and assets of the Company at an early stage of MCR's involvement. Due to the fact no other party
had shown an interest and that the Joint Administrators were not afforded time to trade the
business whilst continuing to market the business, the Joint Administrators proceeded with a sale
to DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited.

A valuation was obtained from independent agents and valuers, Tallon and Associates Limited
(‘Tallon’). The assets were valued at £35,000 market value as a whole for use In its working place
and £18,500 based on individual item sales market value basis. There were also motor vehices

that the Joint Administrators were advised were unencumbered. These vehicles were valued by
Tallon for the sum of £9,750.

The Joint Administrators assessed the other options avatlable to the Company. As no funding was
available to trade on, the only other practical possibility was the closure of the business. In this
outcome, the return to the secured creditors would be greatly reduced.

The Joint Administrators believe it was not appropriate to trade the business and offer it for sale
as a going concern during the administration for the following reasons:

* They were unable to malntain operations due to there belng no available working capital
funding to meet ongolng business overheads and costs.

» The Company had minimal orders in place and accordingly, there was no opportunity to
generate any trade on revenue in the short term.

»  The Joint Administrators did not bélieve that it would be possible to identify any other’

Interested parties within the time scale avallable, In which case If the offer was not accepted,

the Joint Administrators were looking at a closure of the business and significantly reduced -
asset realisations, '

Secured creditors were consulted by the Joint Administrators regarding the proposed-sale.

The Company’s business and assets were sold to DHD Total Engineering Solutions Limited
(Company number 5346980) on 21 May 2008.

The total consideration for all assets and the business was £50,000 which was paid on completion.

The affalrs, business and propesty of the company are belng managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents for the company and without™
personal llability.

ADM 03100 - Letter to all creditors - not trading_And_or SIP 16.doc




= The assets which were sold and the apportionment of the consideration is shown below:

Asset

Plant and Machinery
‘Business and Goodwill
Customer Contracts
Intellectuat Property
Marketing and Media

Sale Information

Stock and Work in Progress

Amount (£)

" -40,000

4,996
1

1

1

1

4,000
49,000

» There are common-directorships between the Company and those of the purchasing company DHD

Total Engineering Solution Limited. -

» The Company was financed by National Westminster Bank plc and Euro Sales Finance plc. The

Joint Administrators are aware of one personal guarantee given by a director of the Company to o

Nationa! Westminster Bank plc.

s The sale was not part of a wider transaction.

» There are no options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to the contract of

sale.

The affalrs, business 2nd property of the company are being managed by the Joint Administrators who act as agents for the company and without

personal ftabllity.

ADM 03100 - Letter to all creditors - not trading_And_or SIP 16.doc




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 3

CarRPORATE
RERTRLCTURING

ADM (04150



DHD ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts and Payments
To 13 July 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Plant and Machinery 40,000
Business and Goodwill 4,996
Customer Contracts 1
Intellectual Property 1
Marketing and Media Information 1
Sales Information 1
Stock and Work in Progress 4,000
49,000

PAYMENTS
Legal Fees & Disbursements 8,140
VAT Receivable 1212
9,352
Balance in Hand 39,648

49,000




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 4

CORPORATE
HEBTRUCTURING

ADM 04150



£Z:p1 600 AINL €1

00°9 43A TOS Sdl

S Jo 1 abed

000 DL ETML "XS3|PPii ‘LIRS ‘SNUSAY POOMWIT "3SNOH LRIS Jld @oueUlS S3jeS 0IN3 00QD
000 VT 8137 421580137 U0Isbip 9ALQ [lsMUeYD pT XOg Od dnot9 Jamworn 00D
000 QAa< 6AQ ‘86pLIginoIs 347 peoy abpUgINoIS 96 snuoD) 9002
00'0 VNZ SHD 'api1saaq yed pul apisaaq £ U0Z SNUBAY 30T PI1 42409 g J33S!([0D S000
00°0 HNG ETTT ‘WRYXDIM 153 PUI Weyxaipm peoy uaqy pacd £0T Wun suoped |29y AD +00D
000 18 #HD “Asuijes ‘suet Atepunog uleyd 13say) €000
000 HA9 SHD “Aend) syeuuo) ‘aAlq aJswybIH 8T Buipiam 21320 000
000 dgS 0TON ‘weybumoN ‘a.deipues J9.S UMOL 153 pul Jied P1eydIQ £ 1N dnois JWN N swed 1020
00°0 ZAb TIT ‘Weyxaipm ‘uiqoisoyy 159M YHON SaDIAIRS BIqGeD 0000
000 H1E ZHD “Aspiong ‘peoy joodiaart ‘abeses Aiws pio P17 sbuneo) Aspiong 909D
0070 XNb TTAS ‘AsamsQ IN ‘uopjueld ysipm siajied} Japlog S08D
00°0 b TTT1 ‘Weyxalm 353 pul nppsoyy ‘sbulpis Yyl z uun 4ua) sieday 20y WapRd Apog . 0D
00°0 Z1E ZTdH "aquiodAp YbiH ‘xass21D ‘peoy UoReueIo) PI SSDIAISS 31SeM BlIg £090
000 AHE 698 ‘Spuelpily *m ‘Aingpio ‘sjepialL ‘peoy uoydiL dnolg smeysuieg ZodD
00°0 Are £Ym ‘uoibunlem “jied ssoiD) sauols ‘Aep 9311 MIA ‘SSnoH mopeg P11 BuipueH promoyeg 109D
000 XNZ 91710 ‘21epyd0y ‘P ployleg ‘anuad Jebjejes) syj, safjddng jetasnpuy ddva 009D
000 Ji/ €171 ‘weyxaip ‘peoy ppAiog ppAmausaot) lajsewodng S1y 30vD
00°0 NHO $HD ‘PPiayAuad 'pY Weyxalm ‘uued yied Agiag NSY aovo
000 307 Z149 ‘wingpe|g Is3 pur siavem 8 Jun PY1 S0IAIBS BB gSY 20vD
000 VST TNH ‘linH 12915 Aspisaem ‘Tz xog Od 9pIsA3sIB ODUY g0vD
00'0 Xd0 2171 “Aef] ‘353 pur Aeft ‘aue pjojuld T uun Subis Hdv vovD
000 SO0 254 ‘[o3sug ‘peoy sheq suua) [eIdssWWO) Ay 6-8 PY] syuauodwio] uodiynuy 60YD
000 ALT 9%8 ‘Weybuiuung ‘|pyss|o) ‘pecy uones ‘jouod upsi) "PY¥1 3N 3pinbr 4y 80VD
00°0 1d8 Z4M ‘PlRUINeM ‘aSnoH puowelq ‘Buip 3Som ‘100 puz yydn 4y LOYD
00°0 406 HHD “Hed Shg 191S3L) ‘AR SUOIAH ‘g/TT 2uns Jox3 UNDSY [epURU L) PPY VD
000 NS/ 868 ‘YdUpPay 1S3 pul uLed yied ‘peos a3ebssolr P17 sedIAIRS Buimng syeunddy S0VD
00'0 NN6 18 ‘Unomuley ‘peoy |liH 2U03S ‘BAua) S0IAISS IP3ID 0DV vOVD
00°0 ANS 0ZL ‘yuompe] ‘Aepy weyusne] /5 P11 sbuixy ¢y £0VD
000 ZN6 £TT1 353 pUl Wweyxalm ‘Aem Anquagy Iy Jun P SWRISAS 1Y gRY 0V
000 Ou8 HHD “I33say) “Asuljes ‘aueT Jaary ‘asnoH spisiaAly '0D 13 AAeRjyo 00V
00'0 Mz TING ‘dunjyiom ‘pecy aquicouley sjuauodilo) 0545 00SD
00°0 Tdb 1177 ‘Weyxaim ‘uiqoisoyy plo ‘peoy ulei 3sU)IH T N P37 S80IAIBS USINSPUIM T-2-T 001D
E ssalppy awepN Aoy

s103ipal) Auedwio) - g
pajiun sadialag builaauwbuz gHa

oW



£2:¥1 600Z AINL €T

00°9 1A DS 5dl

G 30 7 abeyd

000 AV TTTT ‘WASIam9 ‘peoy plow saliddng Juay) oD
00'0 ZOz SHO ‘apiseag ‘YosdApues ‘anuany weljim sulg SIMSQEIM Y [ ¥0ED
000 (0T SHO ‘apIsaaq "YouApues peoy Alopey PY1 SWI 42ysid sswer £000
00°0 446 177 ‘WeyxaIm 153 pul weyxaupm UHoN ‘peoy Aqqy PY15.0 Iweg z000
00°0 Hd9 9AS ‘Aingsmasys ‘uonans yoanyd “jueg Atpunet z 1un P XN qooel 100D
00°0 (NT ZHD ‘PIOW ‘pueT suasnd “jied ssausng ueuqued 9 Jun P11 AJlND3S g AUl uosyper 000D
00°0 Q¥E TETT ‘WeYxaIp ‘eIsully ‘91€153 pul SISSOID) A § JUn P11 se214495 Buissuibug feLysnput 90D
000 MOE 91OMm ‘uopuoi ‘Jesns Angswoolg 17 ‘9'S ealy U0ias Ad1j0d dI B2IAIG AJUBAJOSUT 3Y | S0ID
000 [8t 171 ‘Weyxalpm ‘usif1soyy ‘153 pul (9053010 PY1 ARI19 smMnp LOHD
000 S1 P ‘Weydi ‘aue Mo ST SSH 90HD
00'0 MS6 E£TT1 ‘WeyXaIM IOH ‘Peoy weyxasm [®30H abpo JjoH SOHD
00'0 448 PHD “133seyD ‘Asuljes ‘sue Jaary 93e3s3 b ‘newuAlg 07 Bun sued UojeH HOHD
00'0 ANT ZIHS "Hodyo01$ ‘uojuAod ‘pecy uopuo “)s3 pur uojuiod SapId B [leH £0HD
ISt ZING
00°0 x28snS 159 ‘Buiynop ‘asno abplig uojbuiiing ‘adAiag ASUBAJOSUT g JUBLLISDI0UT SWOoISND R INUBASY WH ZOHD
00’0 Vb b/ ‘apisAasioly ‘joodsAl Ho0q sussnd) ‘suonesad( Asusajosug SWI03SNY) 3 SNU3ASY i H 00HD
00°0 4¥9 9HD Ylibeg ‘peoy LoNRIS ‘|ik JOURASOIS P 0D Bugpjoyeds JousasolD £090
00°0 NN8 OTAS ‘AllsamsQ ‘peoy Aingsmalys ‘ppmeD-A-soely P11 sdoys auiH SYuPHD 209D
00°0 XNy THO “49358YD) ‘338353 pul pueless ‘Aem pIojsiaN ‘asnoH eAdq P11 (S3les) susunely sweyels 1090
000 30k £1S "JUd4) U0 OIS ‘peoy UOPRIYM SPNpord M4 £042
00'0 AAG ETWY ‘Weyuiey ‘YuoN sue ALd4 ‘Auad Loswe ge-4z 3lpunig H 4 04D
000 U6 €171 ‘Weyxalpm ‘91e1S3 [euISnpu] WeUX3IM Peoy Xeo Bunpaubug pooylie 104D
000 4vb ENM ‘uebig ‘sue Ay PIT UOINGIISIQ {221309(3 ssaldx] £03D
000 04T 8MS ‘uopuot ‘Aempuog T/ P11 d01joIn3 903D
00'0 dvE 64M “Aqyany S ‘peoy anemupbuen Sued ssauisng ayemuybuet 2 1un SESIIIEE 503D
00'0 SNZ SHD “1s3 pul 2pIsaa( 2.qua) ssauisng Aemdjied 6 Jun saoiuas Bultasuibug #03D
000 SO8 €171 ‘Weyxam 153 PUT Weyxaipm 21ua) Aemabprg syl Sz uun 2100u3 £030
00°0 NNZ 699 ‘ajepinll ‘peoy abuiey § sajyold wniAdwa 201D
00'0 ar9 £HD ‘48315342 ‘ploJply ‘@snoH poom PIT Weniym si3 103D
000 MY8 HHD ‘Asuljes ‘pecy Ja1sayD ‘SHom uobeld P17 SAAIRS 2915 uobeig £0Q0
00'0 AV6 9N3 ‘Ieg sianod peoy aebanos 91-9 ‘Zzp Xog Od S13|ES3[OYM |EOLIID(T SuBLLuR(Q 7040
000 H3t £TT1 ‘WeyIm ‘usilisouy ‘peoy Weyxaipm ‘aippesyoed Ja1em AsjjeA sag 0@
E SSa1ppy aweN A3

si0}ipai) Auedwo) - g
pajw saiaRS bussubug gHAa

UOW



£2:b1 600 ANC ET

00°9 13A DS Sdl

G Jo £ abed

00'0 DA6 TTT1 ‘Weyxaim ‘ppag-A-uje ‘3 153 pul [|eH Aef] uoIsIaId (DY 104D
00°0 XLE 8TSL ‘5331 UD UOPDOIS MiRd SN WIRH UCISId “HUN0D Uodjed 87 PI1 DS X0j5UaARy 00D
000 SvZ £Qg ‘plojpeig ‘peoy Agajbug Spu3 paysig a1pnd 490dD
000 116 €117 ‘Weyxaipm 153 pul weyxaim ‘aue udig Z un s9)|ddng speJ) buiquniy v0dD
00°0 HNG 171 ‘WeYyxalm 153 PUL WeYXaIp ‘Peoy Uaqy ‘paod) aSNOH poOMYI P {weyxaim) Jundejuoid 60dD
00°C £DZ SHD ‘apisaaq ‘YowApues ‘peoy Alopey P17 (3UtH) 200 B1geniog 80dD
00'0 A18 FTAS ‘sedie ‘353 pul YieaH uoydwen ‘asnoH enby P31 sauof H d L0dD
00'0 A0 £TT] ‘weyxaip ‘Asjuad sueq uor abese9 || Asjuad 90dD
000 J1Z LMD ‘plojsuip ‘shemured sy ‘suapies) ajepylig T1 Buruies) Syvd §0dD
0070 X18 TITT "WeyxaIM 1S3 puI PIoJSais) ‘asnow yiuaz Z uun P37 Woosfe] aded $0dD
000 N9 6655 ‘eas uo puayinos ‘Buissanolyd JuswAed abueig abueip +00D
00°0 MI8 071 ‘joodidary 18ans Yyuod 85-0b P31 SHO 3UQ £00D
NT STSM
000 ‘aliyspioyels ‘Asjpbny ied sssulsng sAMOg ‘Unon Asss|Buy STT-ZTT ‘asnop| oopaIem P17 SI8|0023IBAN IDIUO 200D
000 LT €37 481552137 153 pul Yaiu4 auoisnelg ‘peoy puej|3 sonseld AqpeQ 100D
000 4N8 T3 ‘UopuoT ‘STHZT xog Od ‘213us) Bulssaoolyd P31 OIN) 20 000D
000 UNE WZD3 ‘uopuo? ‘ajebsdoysig GeT Jld yueg JSUILISIAN |RUCKHEN £0ND
00'0 NLT ST ‘iiany ‘imaiy “asnoy ABojouyda ), P11 19UIJU] HIOMIDN ZOND
000 ass 637 ‘Agiopu3 “yied pul uaiep dy | ‘ssol) Jedspiad suLofie|d SpISuoieN TOND
00°0 409 LTM ‘uopuo ‘peoy puejpaea]) S/T/cLT SHUBYSIIIN 0OND
000 SLZ £HD ‘mouieqg Jeals ‘aje3s3 alowmodleg Z Iun P17 ABojouyda Bunybn ¢ W 90WD
000 44/ 9NS ‘YHomyBIH 153 pul yHompde(g P11 158|210 SOWD
00'0 (a1 T¥HD ‘peayudlig 19ans pio] 9¢ P S3JIAIBS (RIS DPISASSIS) bOWD
00’0 NQ9 ZIA “193s3yduely ‘sienbs sawer s 11 Buninsuo) ssauisng WOW E0WD
00°0 QU8 HHD 491594 ‘AsLjes ‘BuBT JOAlY ‘OSNOH BpISiany 0D ¢ AMes|Vo Z0WD
000 9t 759 ‘mobisen “Yied uoibuliy ‘pno) uolswe) BLUIXEN TOWD
00'0 XHY ZHD ‘Asuuels s ‘peoy ||k ASuue) ‘s asnoH ueipualy ‘anuan Asang syt P11 awdinbg Asans 4 g W 00WD
000 X9€ €41 ‘PIoYRL TT “ied ployels ‘9SNoH |euoiieusau] P11 )N 032147 €00
000 Zv¥9 €HD "193S3Y) ‘uomoy ‘aueT pue pasiwold ‘Ulled MO |{BH 95405 suos g Ailed o
000 SX6 ETT1 153 Pul Weyxalpm yInos ‘peoy Bopamaj) ‘anusn xedy p Jun p1 sizvulbuz sauor g pAolT 1010
00'0 AV0 9 11S3UpuR) ‘UOHIYIY 199115 UCHIWRH SOT PY] WeypasaN uiasy r4) 8]
000 ANS GHD “Juild 153 pu] Jouen ‘s Alopey P11 abueiprey s TOND
3 ssaLppy aWeN Aoy

sio3ipas) Auedwoy - g
pajyiung sadIAlas Bulteaumbuz gHAa

YOW



£Z:+1 6007 AINC £1

00'9 “39A DS 5dI

S 4o {7 abeq

000 gvZ£ €111 ‘weyxaim ‘peoy Aupunog SjueYD.BR SIBP|INg 18 Buiquun)g LIRYXIIM g0MD
00°0 3N6 ETTT 'Weyxaipm ‘153 pul WUBUXSIM “Ied SSUISNg Jayumpay YOSz Nun Bulysiuld (239 Weyxaim YOMD
000 3N6 €177 ‘WeyxaIpm 153 pul weyxaipm ‘peoy Asaqy ‘392z Iun Buuasuibu3 |esaud9 weyeim 60MD
00°0 AV 1171 ‘weyxaip xe|dwo) jleyp|ing 3dag ‘saoiusas [eipueuld 15uno) Ybnoiog AunoD Weyxaim 80MD
000 HOZ p¥M ‘ucibuiiem ‘(feyusdders ‘maip 1se3 yIT juawdofEAaq 18 S2|es UI0IAIM LOMD
00'0 ZNO 8YM ‘SSUpIm ‘Peoy uonia “yied Buiper) Aemuieq P17 Bujsiueajes saupim 90MD
00°0 ZN8 St [ediIm ‘Aasejlem ‘peoy amoses /8-6/ PY1 31IH 18D Aase|lem 1sam SOMD
00'0 SOZ SHD 'apisaaq ‘Yo.dApues ‘Aem S3ALIS ‘Buo un P31 sqed SONse|d JIISUIURSIM FOMD
000 M9 STYM ‘wewdulljy ‘s£p Xog Od Buusaubugz gm £0MD
00°0 AP TTT7 ‘weyxaim ‘uiqossoyy USBEMSY[OA WeLP@IM ZO0MD
000 XHZ T68 InYljos ‘UoyQ ‘peoy ¥owuem 95 ‘asnoH eluibaia 100l pug P11 @doung wedop TOAD
000 136 Z171 ‘smbBiae) ‘1eans ybiH o7 (suepndQ) uopAY UT UOISIA 00AD
000 HN8 OTAS ‘A13samsQ ‘Is3 pul peoy AINGSse ‘MOpealy SJaA0|D PN (AsamsQ) ues(d enyn Wi[gle]
000 veaE EW “Jaasayouey ‘19315 abpug epg ‘siequiey) suljjoH dT7 uosuppeg Jauiny SO
000 016 +AG ‘uoidil ‘peoy JeqoH P11 S[981S [N 8 uo3dL 01D
00°0 A0 ZT71 ‘Nassoy ‘suet Jpudp abeyiiA ‘sssuisng Nassoy & un abewr Jadieys ayy €000
000 0S8 STUM ‘sliom Anqua L ‘poomasAy ‘Jamo aue ‘asnoH aHyMm 3llH |001 8 Jueld Anquat ZoLD
0070 ddT SZSL ‘leodajueH ypoN “1s3 pul [Iiybuo 193.1S weyieals Auedwo) 28|y papuedx3 ay ) ToL
000 OOE 137 33830137 ‘B|uID 997 ‘asnoH 189)4 dnoug ssgay) 001D
00'0 d(8 +ZDY ‘@jo3sbuiseg ‘bT19 Xog Od dnouig a01a1es WbIuUng 8050
000 Ma9 1Z3Q ‘Agsaq ‘peoy weyBumon ‘puejst uobeuad ayL P31 Buyn Apaads L0SD
00'0 ZA6 9FIW “131S9Yduely ‘UoHBYYY ‘PeOY uoyog P31 Buryn Apaads 505D
00°0 St Z1S ‘siong ‘sabod 33015 ‘|IH Sieg “ied uoyas P17 S90IAISS (BIDUBUIY SUBWWDIS S0S2
00'0 86€ €SL ‘p1oJidL ST "Med pIogels o1y Jun P11 salddns Buipam saysdoiys »0SD
000 Z3T 119N ‘@bpuqgxn "ed Aappols ‘Aep punosbazing ¢ P11 (3n) sowo0aj3 dieys £0S0
00’0 dgS SHY ‘Asung ‘ajebipmaN ‘peoy sayng ‘aoeld aebipmaN (195) P17 seapl poon AjsnoLias 205D
000 SAE S9HD "HOd UBWSI|{T ‘HJed SSAUISNG 8 ‘UOHDUNL PROY PRYSSOY TZ NN S22 S35 T0SD
000 HXE TZAD ‘Aqbny ‘dea sisping ‘Aep 1213ua)D) 32319 aRUD SN SMNYM YUl IS 6T NUf L'ONTY 904D
000 S¥6 LINN ‘AquoD ‘66 X0g Od P11 sjuduodwo) sy 50D
000 OHZ S9HD "UOd 243WS3||3 ‘Peoy UOJAISID ‘YUON SpISHOd J7d dnoJg ajepuassoy P0UD
000 A36 TAQ ‘A9IPn@ ‘££6+ X089 Od ‘l0nUE) Yp21D PIT N (RAIUT [DHOIUDY £0WD
000 QY6 ET71 "Weyxslm 153 pul Weyxaim ‘peoy Jayumpay P} WEYXIM SI030W D 704D
E sSa1ppy sweN Aoy

s1031pas) Auedwio) - g
pajiwin] sadiAlag Buleauibug gHAg

HOW




£2:¢T 600 AINC €T

009 "J3A 10S sd1

5 jo g abed

ainjeubis

Buyljejoy sarnug gzy

00°0
000 8NZ 1177 ‘Weyxaim ‘Apued peoy UoY Seld ‘1S3 puJ uoldY sejd § N S4IH 00| Weyxaipm aomo
000 Sd6 £TT1 'Weyxalm 153 pul weyxaipm ‘peoy abpug 23es ‘spiod anY SBOIALBS JOO| 19MOd LLBYXDIM J0MD
E ] S59.1ppy SWeN Aoy

s10)ipal) Auedwo) - g
pajlui saolalas builsaulbul gHa
UIW



DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 5

CaORPORATE
REETHUCTURING

ADM 04150 -




M_DHD ENGINEERING SERVICES LIMITED - M_DDEOQO2

Analysis of Administrators' time costs for the period 21 May 2009 to 13 July 2009

Hours Total Time Average
Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager Senior | Assistants | Support Hours Cost Hourly Rate
£ £

Fixed charge assels 1.50 1.50 270.00 180.00
Statement of affairs 1.50 1.50 270.00 180.00
Statutory meetings & reports 21.50 21.50 3,670.00 180.00
Unsecured creditors 2.50 2.50 450.00 180.00
General admin 4.30 2.50 2.10 §.90 1.662.50 240.94
Strategy planning & control 2.30 0.70 4.50 7.50 1,828.50 257.13
Cashiering & accounting 0.30 0.20 0.30 0.80 216.50 270.62
General correspondence 2.50 6.20 8.70 272350 313.05
IPS set up & maintenance 0.20 0.20 65.00 325.00
Book debts 0.80 0.80 316.00 395.00
Totat Hours 5.80 11.7Q 34.20 049 §1.90) 11,772.00 226.82
Total Fees Claimed (E) 2,212.00 3,312.50 6,168.00 79.50 11,772.00




DHD Engineering Services Limited

Analysis of Pre-Appointment time costs

Hours Total Time Average
Classification of Work Function Partner | Manager Senior | Assistants | Support Hours Cost Heurly Rate
£ £
General correspondence 1.80 1.80 504.00
Reporting to appointor 8.10 B.10 3,199.50
Reporting te company 5.20 0.80 €.00 2,278.00
Strategy planning & control 1.30 2.50 3.80 963.50
Total Hours 14.60 2.60 2.50 19.70 6,945.00
Total Fees Claimed (£) 5,767.00 728.00 450.00 6,945.00




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 6

ADM 04150

CoORFORATE
REBTRUGTURING

- —r




DHD Engineering Services Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors
13 July 2009

APPENDIX 7

CORFOAATE
REBTHUCTYRIND

ADM 04150




